CITY OF LEWISTON
PLANNING BOARD MEETING
Monday, July 28, 2014 — 5:30 P.M.
City Council Chambers — First Floor
Lewiston City Building
27 Pine Street, Lewiston

AGENDA
l. ROLL CALL
Il. ADJUSTMENTS TO THE AGENDA
II. CORRESPONDENCE
V. PUBLIC HEARINGS:

a) An application submitted by Taylor Engineering Associates on behalf of Chelsea
Market Realty, LLC for the construction of a 6,387 sf restaurant to be built at 750
Sabattus Street.

b) An application submitted by AnnBeha Architects on behalf of Bates College for
the construction of two new residence halls with a campus store and mail facility
at 55 & 65 Campus Avenue.

V. OTHER BUSINESS:
a) Request for recommendation on the acquisition 0f114-118 Bartlett Street.
b) Executive Session to discuss real estate negotiations, of which the premature
disclosure of the information would prejudice the competitive bargaining

position of the City pursuant to 1 M.R.S.A. 8§ 405(6)(C).

c) Any other business Planning Board Members may have relating to the duties
of the Lewiston Planning Board.

VI. READING OF THE MINUTES: Motion to adopt the June 9, 2014 draft minutes.

VIl.  ADJOURNMENT

The City of Lewiston is an EOE. For more information please visit our website @ www.lewistonmaine.gov and click on the Non-
Discrimination Policy.



http://www.lewistonmaine.gov/

CITY OF LEWISTON

Department of Planning & Code Enforcement

TO: Planning Board

FROM: David Hediger, City Planner

DATE: July 24, 2014

RE: July 28, 2014 Planning Board Agenda Item 1V(a)

An application submitted by Taylor Engineering Associates on behalf of Chelsea Market
Realty, LLC for the construction of a 6,387 sf restaurant to be built on the existing
foundation, including a 826 sf addition at 750 Sabattus Street.

Taylor Engineering on behalf of behalf of Chelsea Market Realty, LLC has submitted an
application for the construction of a 6,387 sf restaurant to be built on the existing foundation
with an 826 sf addition at 750 Sabattus Street. This property of 1.05 acres consists of a 5,561 sf
restaurant (in the process of being demolished) located in the Highway Business (HB) district in
which said use is permitted. The applicant is demolishing most, if not all, of the entire structure
with the exception of the foundation. They will be rebuilding on the existing foundation adding
810 sf to the structure.

Overall, site improvements to the site are minimal given the redevelopment and existing conditions
of the site. Staff notes the following with respect to the proposed development:

e The applicant has referenced all of the applicable sections of the Zoning and Land Use
Code including Article XIII, Section 4.

e In effort to improve access management to the site, the existing curb cut in front of the
building shall be eliminated and the easterly entrance will become an “entrance only”.

e The overall impervious area will decrease approximately 2,608 sf with new landscaping
and street trees being installed along the Sabattus Street side of the building.

e No new parking is being proposed. Article XII, Section 17(d) requires one space per
three seats for restaurants. Based on the floor plan provided to staff, the restaurant will
have seating for 180 customers, requiring 60 spaces. The applicant is proposing 58
spaces. Existing spaces in front of the building are being eliminated to improve access
management and onsite circulation. The existing lot will be restriped for greater
efficiency. Article XII, Section 17(d) provides the applicant the ability to demonstrate a
differing parking need (either fewer or greater) than otherwise required. The code states
that . . . sufficient spaces to accommodate the normal parking demand of the use (must
be provided) without requiring on-street parking. The number of required spaces shall be
determined by the planning board for major project development review. ..”  Staff
believes this request for two fewer parking spaces is reasonable in that the overall safety
of accessing and utilizing the site is being improved despite losing some existing parking
spaces in front of the building.
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No other concerns have been raised by city staff. Therefore, approval is recommended pursuant to
Article XIII, Section 4 Zoning and Land Use Code with the following condition:
e All site improvements must be completed in accordance with the approved plan prior the
issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

ACTIONS NECESSARY
1. Make a motion to consider an application submitted by Taylor Engineering Associates on

behalf of Chelsea Market Realty, LLC for the construction of a 6,387 sf restaurant to be

built on the existing foundation, including an 826 sf addition at 750 Sabattus Street.

Obtain input on the application;

Make a determination that the application is complete;

4. Make finding that the application meets all of the necessary criteria contained in the
Zoning and Land Use Code, including Article XII1, Section 4 of the Zoning and Land Use
Code and to grant approval to Chelsea Market Realty, LLC for the construction of a
6,387 sf restaurant at 750 Sabattus Street (subject to any concerns raised by the Planning
Board or staff).

wn
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PO Box 1808
Auburn, ME 04211
p: 207-784-5471

f: 207-777-5742
www.tayloreng.com

July 16, 2014

RE: Restaurant
750 Sabattus Street
TEA Project No.: 2014-032

David Hediger

City Planner

City of Lewiston

27 Pine Street
Lewiston, Maine 04240

Dear David:
Enclosed please find the following submittals:

»  One original and 14 copies of this letter
» 15 copies of the development review application and checklist
» 15 copies of an 11x17 site plan
»  Check for the $700 application fee

We have been retained to prepare a site plan for the property located at 750 Sabattus Street.
There is an existing 120 seat restaurant on the site with plans to demolish it and build a new 180 seat
restaurant on the existing foundation. There will also be an 810 sf addition to the west end of the
building and the entrance to the building on the north will be relocated.

The current layout of the site has three, two way curb cuts on Sabattus Street and one on
Stanley Street. The parking lot is striped for approximately 75 cars, however many of the spaces are
undersized at 16' long and aisles are only about 10 feet wide in the rear. There are also 7 spaces
located in front of the building, between it and Sabattus Street.

We are proposing to reuse most of the existing parking lot as it is currently paved, patching
potholes and re-striping. The curb cut in front of the entrance will be closed and most of the area
in front of the building be converted to green space, with lawn, some landscaping, two street trees
and a walkway to the sidewalk. Also, the easternmost Sabattus Street curb cut will be relocated,
reduced to 20' wide and signed as “NO EXIT”. The existing sidewalk along Sabattus Street will be
reconstructed to reflect these changes. No parking will be allowed within the 15' front yard of
Sabattus Street, however we are proposing to use the existing pavement within the yard area for
parking along the common lot line with the bar to the west, within the 15' front yard of Stanley
Street, along the existing fence next to the Stanley Street lots and within the paper street right-of-way
near Sabattus Street.

With the elimination of 6 spaces on the west end of the building due to the expansion and



David Hediger
July 16, 2014
Page 2

restriping of the parking lot to meet the standards, the proposed parking lot will have spaces for 58
cars. The requirement for a 180 seat restaurant at one space per three seats would be 60 spaces.
Aisle widths meet the standards in most cases, except at the rear of the building the existing two way
aisle is 20.7" instead of the required 22'. We are requesting that the Planning Board approve the
number of spaces and parking lot as proposed.

With the increase from 120 seats to 180 seats we are also projecting an increase of 52 trips for
the peak hour. We do not think this will be an issue with the traffic light at the easternmost curb cut
and the elimination of the exit onto Sabattus Street at the westernmost curb cut.

The project is located in the Jepson Brook Urban Impaired Stream watershed. However, the
elimination of pavement in front of the building has reduced the impervious surface on the property
by approximately 2,608 square feet.

Under Article XIII, Section 4, Approval Criteria, we have the following comments:

(@) Utilization of the site: The project as proposed is primarily using the existing layout of
the site. The building foundation will be reused in its current location with an expantion
on the west end. The existing paved area will be reused as a parking lot, except for the
area between the building and Sabattus Street. No additional unpaved areas will be
impacted.

(b) Traffic Movement into and out of the development area: Three of the four existing curb
cuts will be reused in this plan, with the center curb cut on Sabattus Street completely
closed and the easternmost curb cut reduced to an enter only. The westernmost Sabattus
Street curb cut is signalized and greatly enhance traffic movement into and out of the site.
The curb cut on Stanley Street will primarily be used as an entrance and exit for west
bound Sabattus Street traffic as patrons become familiar with the location.

() Access into the site: The existing curb cuts to be reused and reconfigured will provide
safe and convenient access to the site.

(1) The grades and sight distances meet the City’s street policy.

(d) Internal Vehicular Circulation: The layout of the parking lot will provide for the safe
movement of vehicles through the site.

(1) AWB-40 delivery vehicle will be able to enter the site from the easternmost Sabattus
Street curb cut, make a delivery to the kitchen located at the northeast corner of the
building and exit the site at either of the two other curb cuts.

(2) There will be clear routes throughout the site for emergency vehicles.

(3) The layout of the parking lot provides adequate space for safe and convenient
circulation of vehicles. No vehicle is required to back onto a street.

(4) No new streets are part of the proposal.

(5) All abutting streets to this site meet city standards.

(6) This is not a residential project and marginal access streets, or other requirements,
do not apply.

(€) Pedestrian circulation: The reconfigured sidewalks on Sabattus Street will provide for
safe and convenient access to the parking lot and building entrances.

(F) Stormwater Management: This project will only disturb approximately 4,200 sf of the
site. Impervious surface will be reduced by about 2,600 sf by removal of pavement from
the front of the building.
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C.

(9) Erosion Control: There is little need for erosion control as much of the site is already
graded and paved. When the pavement is removed from the front of the building it will
be immediately graded and stabilized with loam, seed and landscaping areas.

(h) Water Supply: This project will use water provided by the City of Lewiston. Usage will
be similar to the previous restaurant on the site.

(i) Sewage disposal: Sewage will be discharge to the sewer system through the existing
sanitary service. A grease trap will be installed to prevent fats and oils from entering the
sewer system.

(j) Utilities: Electric, phone and cable services will be available at the nearby utility pole.

(K) Natural features: No natural features will be impacted by this plan.

()  Groundwater protection: This plan will not adversely impact groundwater.

(m) Water and air pollution: This plan will not adversely impact surface waters or the air.

(n) Exterior lighting: This plan proposes to reuse the existing exterior lighting on the three
poles in the parking lot.

(0) Waste disposal: An fenced enclosure will be provided for a trash dumpster and waste fry
oil container. Waste will be disposed of at a licensed facility. No hazardous waste will
be generated.

(p) Lot layout: No new lots will be created by this plan.

(q) Landscaping: This plan proposes to create a lawn area with landscaping and two street
trees out of the paved parking lot that exists in front of existing building.

(r) Shoreland relationship: This project is not adjacent to any water bodies.

(S) Open space: This plan is not required to provide any open space.

(t) Technical and financial capacity: The developer will provide the City adequate
documentation of technical and financial capacity prior to beginning construction.

(u) Buffering: There are existing stockade fences between the parking lot and adjacent
residential properties.

(V) Compliance with district regulations: The proposed project is a permitted use in the HB
District. All dimensional requirements have been met except for parking spaces are
proposed to be located within the 15" minimum front and side yards as they were for the
previous restaurant. Also, impervious coverage will slightly exceed the maximum
allowed, however it will be less than the existing condition.

(W) Design consistent with performance standards: The project has been designed to be in
compliance with the performance standards, except as noted in the letter and on the plans.

Please let me know if you have any additional questions or comments.

Very truly yours,

Taylor Engineering Associates

Norman G. Chamberlain I, PE
Vice President
Wei Lam
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QUIT-CLAIM DEED
RELEASE DEED

Yan Xian Xie, slso known as Yan X. Lam, of Skowhegan, Somersel Counly,
Maine, for consideration paid, release to Chelsea Market Realty, L.L.C, 2 limited
liability corporation laving an office in Skowhegan, Somerset County, Maing, the land i
Lewiston, Androscoggn Coanty and State of Maine. bounded and desceibed aa follows,
to=wit:

PARCEL ONE

Renl estate located al the southeasierly side of Garvelon Steeer in Lewiston,
Androscogizin County, Maine, and more partieularly deseribed In a deed from Junice L
Sttes to Wai K. La dated June 19, 2003 and recorded in the Androscoggin County
Regiatry of Deeds, Boolc 3477, Page 247, See also Ahstract of Divorce [ecree berwesan

Wai K. Lam and Yian X, Nie dated My 3, 2000 and recorded o Sonierset Coumby
Reoigsiry of Needs in Book 31535, Page 4131,

PARCEL TWO
Real estate located at Thom's Comner Park, in Lewlston, Androscoggin County,
Maine, mere particularly described in a deed from 'he Lam Family Real Estate
Partuership to Wai Kwong Lam and Yan Xian Xie dated December 31, 2002 and
recorded in the Androscogein County Registry of Deeds. Book 5247, Page 85 . See alsn
Abstract of Divorce Decree: between Wai K, Lam and Yan X, Xie dated May 5, 2009 and
recorded in Somerset County Registry of Deeds in Book 31335, Page 4131,

WITNESS my hand (his 13" day of March, 2010,

Tauma ko CluaNnve, o J’L? wr o anafy Zag
Witiass an Xian Xie
Stute of Maine
Kempefeo, 58 Wroech T8, 2000

I'hen persanzlly appeared the above npamead Yao Xian Xie and acknowledged the
lewegoing Instument to be her free act and deed.
Before me:

%jﬁf Vi f’éﬁ-ﬂ?’mf;ﬁ_
AMTRIECURGIN COLNFY Robert J. Rllféﬂr. Ar. 4
TIHA M CEDUIHARD Notary Pablic

REGISTER OF DECDS




CITY OF LEWISTON

Department of Planning & Code Enforcement

TO: Planning Board

FROM: David Hediger, City Planner

DATE: July 24, 2014

RE: July 28, 2014 Planning Board Agenda Item 1V(b)

An application submitted by AnnBeha Architects on behalf of Bates College for the
construction of two new residence halls with a campus store and mail facility at 55 & 65
Campus Avenue.

AnnBeha Architects has submitted an application on behalf of Bates College for the construction
of two new residence halls with a campus store and mail facility at 55 & 65 Campus Avenue.
The development will consist of approximately 3.3 acres in the Institutional Office (10) district
in which student housing and academic uses are allowed as a permitted use.

The two 4-story residence halls will provide 250-beds, the campus store and mail/print facilities.
These beds are replacement beds for the college as a result of reducing density in other
residential buildings and do not represent any increase in the student, faculty or staff populations
on campus. 55 Campus Avenue is proposed to be approximately 40,626 gross square feet. 65
Campus Avenue is proposed to approximately 43,013 gross square feet, of which the first floor
and basement will have retail space including the relocated Campus Store and Office Services
mail, package and print/copy services. Ten existing structures owned by Bates College on
Campus Avenue, Bardwell Street, Franklin Street, and Central Avenue are being demolished to
support this development.

Staff has been working closely with the applicant’s representative to address concerns and
questions. The applicant has since provided revised plans and documentation referencing most of
staff comments (see application Article 4, Exhibit A). However, staff notes the following with
respect to the proposed development:

e The applicant has referenced all of the applicable sections of the Zoning and Land Use
Code including Article X111, Section 4, which may be found in Article 3 of the
application.

e The development will result in approximately 1.9 acres of impervious area. The applicant
has submitted a performance guarantee for post construction stormwater management
pursuant to Article X111, Section 15e(3). Staff recommends as a condition of approval that
prior to a certificate of occupancy being issued that evidence of said documentation
recorded in the Androscoggin Registry of Deeds is provided regarding the maintenance and
upkeep of the stormwater system pursuant to Lewiston MS4 stormwater requirements.

e The stormwater design for this project is very complicated with numerous improvements to
Bates’ and City infrastructure. The applicant and Public Works are working together to
address staff’s comments with respect to stormwater. An update will be provided at the
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meeting. If not resolved by the time of the meeting, staff is recommending as a condition of
approval that no building permits be issued or site activity commence until the stormwater
design has been reviewed to staff’s satisfaction.

e The applicant has noted on C1.0 that no certificate of occupancy will be issued for this
development until written verification by a professional engineer is provided to the city that
all stormwater improvements have been completed in accordance with the approved plan.

e In effort to heighten pedestrian safety crossing Campus Avenue, new crosswalks and traffic
neckdowns are being proposed at the intersection of Campus and Franklin and Campus and
Bardwell. Bates will be responsible for these improvements, as well as the initial crosswalk
striping and pedestrian signs.

e Sidewalks will be reconstructed along Central and Campus providing an esplanade for tree
planting and addition snow storage. City staff supports these improvements; however, the
City will need an easement from Bates for these sidewalks as they will be located on Bates
property outside the right-of-way. The responsibility and maintenance of these sidewalks is
being discussed with Public Works. Acceptance of these easements will require City
Council approval. Therefore, staff recommends this be a condition of approval. A new
sidewalk on Bardwell will be located within the City right-of-way for which no easement is
needed.

e Bates is proposing to close approximately127’ of Franklin Street from Campus Ave, with
the right-of-way remaining open only to pedestrians and emergency vehicles. Closing this
section results in Franklin Street becoming a dead end. Bates is looking to improve the
closed portion by narrowing the travel way, installing concrete pavers, and landscaping.
The city currently has utilities within this portion of Franklin. Bates is requesting easement
from the City to close this section of the street and make these improvements. The
responsibility and maintenance of this closed section would be Bates College. Related to
this, Bates is proposing to provide the City an easement within their Franklin Street parking
lot to allow plow trucks and other vehicles to turnaround. Article 4, Exhibit C of the
application highlights the easements being requested. The applicant is in discussions with
Public Works about the details of this proposal and the necessary easements. Acceptance of
these easements will require City Council approval. Therefore, staff recommends this be a
condition of approval.

e The property of Selma Nelson at 101 Franklin Street is not owned by Bates College and is
being surrounded by the proposed improvements. Remaining a residence, frontage on a
City accepted street must be maintained. Therefore, the portion of Franklin Street in front of
this property will remain a city accepted street maintained by the City.

e Bates has secured grading easement from the property owner at 101 Franklin Street to place
fill and grade the property in part to conform to the construction activity proposed on Bates
property (Article 4, Exhibit E). Bates is also providing extensive landscaping around the
perimeter of Ms. Nelson’s property (sheet L 1.2).

e As the Board will recall from their June 9, 2014 discussion, Bates was instructed to come up
a plan with respect to parking on and around campus. This concern was shared by the City
Council at their June 10" meeting. At this time, Bates proposal consists of the following:

0 The proposed project will not generate additional parking demand campus wide
since the purpose of the project is to replace existing student housing at other
locations on campus. However, to avoid increase pressure on parking in the
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neighborhood due to the redistribution of student housing, the overall parking
inventory in this quadrant will increase a total of 10 spaces: 72 off-street spaces and
62 on-street (Article 4, Exhibit D).

o0 Plans and details are being updated to include signage and striping on Campus
Avenue and Central Avenue. At this time, it’s not clear what striping is being
proposed for bike/ped purposes. Bates will be responsible for the signs and striping
in coordination with the city. Striping and approval to eliminate and post no parking
signs in select areas along city streets will need City Council approval. Therefore,
staff recommends this be a condition of approval.

O Bates recognizes that there may be issues that arise following the completion of the
project which will need to be addressed. To facilitate this, Bates is forming a
transportation committee which will be in place by the fall 2014 semester. This
committee will be charged with promoting and monitoring initiatives that minimize
the number of cars on campus and therefore demand for new spaces; to monitor the
parking and transportation issues in and around this project; and to identify more
sustainable transportation practices for official college business. The committee will
include faculty and staff and students and a representative from the City. The
committee will hold meetings with the neighborhood on an annual basis to gain
feedback on what is working and what can be improved. The committee will also
continue discussions with city staff on a regular basis to monitor progress. Staff
applauds this effort and believes this will assist Bates, the City, and abutting
neighborhoods in addressing parking related concerns.

0 Parking policy changes to provide clarity and to promote increased usage of off
street student parking will be implemented by the beginning of the 2014 fall
semester. These policies will include:

1) Requiring all students that are issued parking permits to park in College lots
only or risk forfeiture of parking privileges. The College will also work with
the City and neighbors to identify which streets are not appropriate for
faculty or staff parking. This will be a topic for the transportation committee
to discuss.

2) Any student bringing a vehicle to Bates College regardless of whether or not
they have obtained a Bates College Parking Permit must register with
security for the fall 2014 semester. This will help maintain better relations
with neighbors and allow Bates to contact owners of vehicles when
warranted.

3) Starting with the fall semester of 2014, the Bates parking office will work
with the Lewiston Police Department to identify students who park on street
in violation of the policy discussed above who are not tenants of off campus
housing.

4) Update the parking section of the Campus Security Webpage to consolidate
Parking Policy and Information. This is an ongoing effort which should be in
place for the fall 2014 semester.

5) Creation of a dedicated parking map that is easily accessible on Bates.edu.
The map will be compatible with smartphone and tablet devices. This is now
in place and will be updated prior to the start of the fall semester to reflect
realigned parking restrictions in on-campus parking lots.
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6) Prior to the start of the fall 2014 semester student parking will be restricted
in the Smith, Olin and Bardwell lots where it is currently allowed.

e The transportation assessment in Article 4, Exhibit h of the
application indicates that on-site parking on the campus is proposed
to be restricted to faculty and staff (p.2 section 8(b)). It is not clear
what “restricted” student parking means or where faculty and staff
will be directed to park. Staff recommends as a condition that
additional information and evidence is provided clearly showing
staff, staff, and faculty parking lots.

o Bates will be completing a report on the parking conditions in the vicinity of this

project which will be submitted to City staff within 12 months of the opening of the
project. Staff recommends this be a condition of approval tied to the date of issuance
of the certificate of occupancy and that the applicant will submit and report their
findings City staff and the Planning Board.

e This project is subject to a DEP site law permit being considered as part of the campus as a
whole, exceeding the City’s delegated review authority. Therefore, prior to any building
permits being issued, staff recommends as a condition of approval the approval from DEP is
provided to the City.

Approval is recommended pursuant to Article XIII, Section 4 Zoning and Land Use Code with the
following conditions:

1.

Prior to a certificate of occupancy being issued, documentation regarding the
maintenance and upkeep of the stormwater system pursuant to Lewiston MS4
stormwater requirement contained in Article XII, Section 15e(3) must be recorded in
the Androscoggin Registry of Deeds.
If not resolved by the time of the meeting, no building permits will be issued and no
site activity shall commence until the stormwater design has been reviewed to staff’s
satisfaction.
No certificate of occupancy shall be issued for this development until written
verification by a professional engineer is provided to the city that all stormwater
improvements have been completed in accordance with the approved plan.
No building permits will be issued and no site activity shall commence until the City
and Bates secure easements for utilities, sidewalks, and street closings.
No building permits will be issued and no site activity shall commence until the City
Council approves of the proposed bike/pedestrian striping and approval to eliminate
on street parking and post no parking signs in select areas along city streets.
Within 12 months of the date of issuance of the certificate of occupancy, Bates
College will submit and report their findings on the parking conditions in the vicinity
of this project to City staff and the Planning Board.
Bates must demonstrate to the City staff by October 31, 2014 their recommended
parking policy changes have been implemented, including:
a) Requiring all students that are issued parking permits to park in College lots
only or risk forfeiture of parking privileges.
b) Any student bringing a vehicle to Bates College regardless of whether or not
they have obtained a Bates College Parking Permit must register with
security for the fall 2014 semester.
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c) Work with the Lewiston Police Department to identify students who park on
street in violation of the policy discussed above who are not tenants of off
campus housing.

d) Update the parking section of the Campus Security Webpage to consolidate
Parking Policy and Information.

e) Creation of a dedicated parking map that is easily accessible on Bates.edu

f) Student parking will be restricted in the Smith, Olin and Bardwell lots where
it is currently allowed.

g) Additional information and evidence is provided clearly showing student,
staff, and faculty parking lots.

h) Evidence is provided that the transportation committee has been created.

8. If development has not occurred as defined within the scope of the Zoning and Land
Use Code within two years, development review approval shall expire, pursuant to
Article XIII, Section 11. This must be noted on the site plan.

ACTIONS NECESSARY
1. Make a motion to consider an application submitted by AnnBeha Architects on behalf of

Bates College for the construction of two new residence halls with a campus store and

mail facility at 55 & 65 Campus Avenue.

Obtain input on the application;

Make a determination that the application is complete;

4. Make finding that the application meets all of the necessary criteria contained in the
Zoning and Land Use Code, including Article XII1, Section 4 of the Zoning and Land Use
Code and to grant approval to Bates College for the construction of two 4-story residence
halls that will provide 250-beds, the campus store and mail/print facilities at 55 and 65
Campus Avenue (subject to any concerns raised by the Planning Board or staff).

w N
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POLICE DEPARTMENT
Sgt. David K. Chick
Inspector of Police

REVIEW OF REPORTED COMPLAINTS CONCERNING PARKING
(BATES COLLEGE NEIGHBORHOOD)
Period of review was (June 25, 2013 — June 25, 2014)

Synopsis: There were NO REPORTED INCIDENCES of parking violations occurring on
Benson St, Abbott St, Bardwell St, or Franklin St during the period of review. Complaint
received on Ware St, Mountain Ave, and Wood St were only concerning snow parking ban
issues. White St and Davis St complaints were of narrowed streets due to parking congestion (not
all citable offenses). There were only (2) reported incidences of student owned vehicles blocking
non-Bates premise driveways; these were on Frye St (block between Oak and Main) and on
Nichols St, occurring several blocks away from the campus.

The single greatest issue of complaint pertains to parking so as to infringe upon the corner at the
intersection of Frye/Oak. A significant number of the complaints which were not in any way
related to snow parking bans occurred within the first month of the student school year.

Ware St
20140305 LA911 14-18082: 3 vehicles towed in conjunction with snow parking ban

Mountain Ave
20140216 LA911 14-12915: 2 vehicles towed in conjunction with snow parking ban

Benson St

Abbott St

Frye St
20130808 LA911 13-65287: Vehicle blocking driveway (Bates origination & Bates student)

20130905 LA911 13-74129: Too near corner of Oak St; ticketed parking violation
20130909 LA911 13-75264: Too near corner of Oak St; parking enforcement action

20130913 LA911 13-76495: Vehicle blocking driveway (Bates origination & Bates student)

20130918 LA911 13-77895: Student vehicle infringing on non-Bates driveway; ticketed
20130929 LA911 13-80980: Request locate owner move vehicle for construction access

20131022 LA911 13-87369: Too near corner of Oak St w/construction; no citable violation

171 Park St e Lewiston, Maine ¢ 04240 « Phone 207-513-3137 « Fax 207-795-9007
www.lewistonpd.org

Professionalism Integrity Compassion Dedication Pride Dependability



POLICE DEPARTMENT
Sgt. David K. Chick
Inspector of Police

20131025 LA911 13-88338: Too near corner of Oak St; parking enforcement action
20140115 LA911 14-4223: Too near corner of Oak St; parking enforcement action

20140131 LA911 14-8561: Too near corner of Oak St; no citable violation

20140205 LA911 14-10195: Too near corner of Oak St; ticketed parking violation

20140205 LA911 14-10198: Too near corner of Oak St; ticketed parking violation (duplicated)
20140205 LA911 14-10199: Vehicle towed in conjunction with snow parking ban

20140205 LA911 14-10213: Vehicle towed in conjunction with snow parking ban

20140219 LA911 14-13835: Vehicle moved in conjunction with snow activity

20140310 LA911 14-19454: 4 vehicles impeding snow removal; owners contacted to move

White St
20131230 LA911 13-106127: Vehicle towed in conjunction with snow parking ban

20140115 LA911 14-4209: Vehicles parking congestion; no citable violation

20140228 LA911 14-16696: Vehicles parking congestion; no citable violation

Davis St
20140217 LA911 14-13244: 2 vehicles parking wrong side of street; ticketed parking violations

Wood St

20140205 LA911 14-10151: Vehicles moved/towed in conjunction with snow parking ban
20140205 LA911 14-10181: Vehicle towed in conjunction with snow parking ban
20140219 LA911 14-13836: Vehicle moved in conjunction with snow activity

Nichols St
20130921 LA911 13-78663: Student vehicle infringing on non-Bates driveway; ticketed/moved

Bardwell St

Franklin St

Sgt. David Chick

171 Park St e Lewiston, Maine ¢ 04240 « Phone 207-513-3137 « Fax 207-795-9007
www.lewistonpd.org
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ARTICLE O
SITE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW






ARTICLE 1-2
SITE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
CHECK LIST FORM












ARTICLE 3

ARTICLE 13, SECTION 4
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
APPROVAL CRITERIA
























ARTICLE 4
EXHIBITS A THROUGH K



A
BATES LEWISTON RESPONSE







































B
PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE



EXHIBIT B

PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE
POST CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN

The President and Trustees of Bates College
2 Andrews Road
Lewiston, Maine

To the extent required by local ordinances and/or Maine state law, The President and Trustees of
Bates College (Bates College), its successors, heirs, and assigns hereby acknowledge their
obligations to operate, repair, maintain and replace the proposed Stormwater Management
Facilities to be located at its proposed Student Housing Facilities located at 55 and 65 Campus
Avenue, Lewiston, Maine, as described in the Inspection, Maintenance and Housekeeping Plan
which is annexed to its Application for Development Review dated July 21, 2014 as Attachment 14.
The Stormwater Management Facilities are depicted on Drawings C 4.1 Post Development Drainage
Plan by Wright-Pierce dated July 21, 2014. Nothing in this guarantee shall obligate Bates College to
construct the Stormwater Management Facilities if it does not construct the proposed student
housing facilities. This performance guarantee shall be valid until Bates College has legally
relinquished ownership of the subject property.

The City of Lewiston shall have the ability to establish a special assessment, district, or other means
upon the parties responsible for the post construction stormwater management plan to ensure
resources are available to perform the repairs, maintenance, and replacement of the Stormwater
Management Facilities. The Stormwater Management Facilities at the subject property include:
roof drip strips, under drains, storm drains, catch basins, outlet control structures, grassed soil
filters, bio retention filters, rain gardens, and pervious concrete pavement with filters. Repairs or
replacement for these items will have a wide range of costs associated with each particular device.

This Performance Guarantee may be recorded in the Androscoggin County Registry of Deeds.

In witness whereof, The President and Trustees of Bates College has caused this Performance
Guarantee to be executed by Natalie Williamson, its Interim Treasurer, thereunto duly authorized,
on this ___day of July, 2014.

The President and Trustees of Bates College

By: Natalie Williamson, Interim Treasurer

STATE OF MAINE
Androscoggin,__SS, , 2014

Personally appeared before me the above-named Natalie Williamson, in her capacity as Interim
Treasurer for President and Trustees of Bates College and acknowledged this Performance
Guarantee to be her free act and deed in said capacity for President and Trustees of Bates College.

Notary Public
Print Name:
My commission expires:
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EXHIBIT F-1

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN

Bates College Student Housing Project
Campus Avenue, Central Avenue, Franklin Street and Bardwell Street
Lewiston, Maine

1.1 INTRODUCTION

This Stormwater Management Plan has been prepared to address the stormwater runoff impacts

for stormwater quality associated with the development of the Student Housing Project,

2.1 EXISTING CONDITIONS

The 144,946-square foot (3.33 acres) area proposed for development is part of a densely-
developed neighborhood comprised of a mix of college-related office buildings and single and
multi-family residences and is generally bounded on the northwest by Bardwell Street, on the
northeast by Campus Avenue, and on the southeast by Central Street, and includes portions of
Bardwell Street and Franklin Street. The site will be subject to a variety of development
scenarios, including subsurface utilities improvements, building demolition and removal, site
grading, landscaping, pedestrian access improvements, vehicular maneuvering and parking

improvements, and the construction of two buildings.

The existing development site consists of:

* 26,157 square feet of existing parking/walkways;

e 20,982 square feet of buildings.
47,139 square feet of impervious area, and

e 97807 square feet of lawn; & trees/lawn

97,807 square feet of pervious area

The stormwater management plan will address the stormwater quality treatment for the site. In
the proposed condition the site will drain to the City’s stormdrain system which outlets to the
Androscoggin River. Because the outfall of the storm drain system is the Androscoggin River a

waiver from the flooding standard. We will satisfy the City of Lewiston that the flows we are
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The proposed development will consist of:

e 23,822 square feet of structures;

® 56,771 square feet of walkways: paved access and parking
80,593 square feet of impervious, and

e 64,886 square feet of lawns and landscaped areas:

64,886 square feet of pervious area.

The existing drainage characteristics of the portion of the site runoff that flows to the combined
sewer will be altered in the developed condition where the site runoff will be routed through the
stormwater management areas and directed to the separated storm drain system. Treatment of
the stormwater runoff will be achieved in part by directing runoff from the site to several roof

drip strip filters, underdrained grassed soil filters, bio-retention filters and subsurface filters.

3.1.1 Alteration to Land Cover

In general terms the project will replace existing roof areas with an equivalent overall roof area
and the overall paved surface of the site will be increased to accommodate increased pedestrian
circulation and volume on the site and to accommodate parking and receiving functions of the

new uses.

3.1.2 Downstream Waterbodies

Surface runoff from the development is directed into the City’s storm drain system or combined
system. The storm drain system discharges into the Androscoggin River while flows in the

combined system are treated at the municipal sewage treatment facility.
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D. Urban Impaired Stream Standard: Stormwater from this project is not tributary to an "Urban
Impaired Stream" as defined by MDEP Chapter 502 and, therefore is not subject to the
Urban Impaired Stream Standards.

E. Flooding Standard: As a modification of an existing SLDP, the proposed project must meet
the Flooding Standard. As mentioned above, the site will discharge to the Androscoggin
River, defined as a Major River Segment under Chapter 500. The applicant is requesting a
waiver of the flooding standard under Chapter 500 Section 4. E. (2) (a). A statement from
the City of Lewiston is being pursued to allow the discharge to their separated storm

drainage system.

4.2 WATER QUALITY TREATMENT
4.2.1 General Considerations

Stormwater quality treatment for the project will be provided through a variety of stormwater
treatment measures. The measures consist of roof line drip strips, bio-retention areas,
underdrained soil filters and porous pavement with underground filters. The measures are
located throughout the site and capture runoff from relatively small watersheds. Generally the
building runoff is captured and treated through roof line drip strips and bio-retention cells around
the perimeter of the buildings. Runoff from the walkways and landscaped areas are treated by
bio-retention cells down gradient of these areas and the parking areas are treated by underdrained
soil filters and through porous pavement with underground filters. The treatment systems and
the associated contributing drainage areas are shown on the attached Post Development

Stormwater Plan, The details for the treatment systems are shown on the attached plan set.
4.2.2 BMP Design Considerations

A. The underdrained soil filters were designed and sized in accordance with “Section 7.1.3
General Design Criteria”, of MDEP Volume III. BMP Technical Design Manual:

a. Treatment Volume - A grassed underdrained soil filter (USF) must detain and

filter a runoff volume equal to 1.0 inch times the subcatchment's impervious area

plus 0.4 inch times the subcatchment's landscaped developed area.
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EXHIBIT G-1

SECTION 14

BASIC STANDARDS

14.0  Basic Standards

A. Narrative

A narrative addressing the measures and practices for the project’s erosion and sedimentation
control measures has been attached to this section. Also included in this section as attachments to
the erosion and sedimentation control measures are the maintenance and housekeeping practices for
the stormwater facilities.

B. Implementation Schedule

The implementation schedule is hinged on the construction start date and a detailed schedule from
that date is provided within the Erosion and Sediment Control Notes provided on the plans.

C. Plan of Existing Conditions and Plan of Proposed Conditions
See drawings C-1.2 for the existing conditions and C-2.0 depicting the proposed site features.
D. Plan of Locations of Erosion Control BMPs

See drawing C-2.3 depicting the locations of all proposed temporary and permanent erosion control
measures to be installed on the site.

E. Plan of Limits of Areas to be Disturbed by Construction

See drawing C-2.1, Proposed Grading and Drainage Plan depicting the limits of areas to be
disturbed by construction activities.

F. Plan of Details and Specifications of Erosion and Sediment Control Measures

See drawing C-3.2 for Notes and Details of Erosion and Sediment Control Measures.

G. Design Calculations

The erosion and sediment control measures to be implemented have been designed considering the
peak flows presented in “Section 12, Stormwater Management” of this application and in
accordance with the guidelines presented in the Maine Stormwater Best Practices Manual (BMPs).
H. Third Party Inspection — The installation of the stormwater management system will be

monitored by an engineer for compliance with the system design. The engineer will issue a report
on the installation and the City will review the report prior to issuing a certificate of occupancy.

14-1












» Install a sod lining in the ditch: A ditch must be lined with properly installed
sod by October 1. Proper installation includes the contractor pinning the sod
onto the soil with wire pins, rolling the sod to guarantee contact between the sod
and underlying soil, watering the sod to promote root growth into the disturbed
soil, and anchoring the sod with jute or plastic mesh to prevent the sod strips
from sloughing during flow conditions.

¢ Install a stone lining in the ditch: A ditch must be lined with stone riprap by
November 15. A registered professional engineer must be hired to determine the
stone size and lining thickness needed to withstand the anticipated flow velocities
and flow depths within the ditch. If necessary, the ditch must be regraded prior
to placing the stone lining to prevent the stone lining from reducing the ditch’s
cross-sectional area.

2) Disturbed Slopes: All stone-covered slopes must be constructed and stabilized by
November 15. All slopes to be vegetated must be seeded by September 15. The MDEP
will consider any area having a grade greater than 15% (10H:1V) to be a slope. If'a slope
to be vegetated is not stabilized by September 1, then one of the following actions must
be taken to stabilize the slope for late fall and winter,

o Stabilize the soil with temporary vegetation and erosion control blankets:
By October 1 the disturbed slope must be seeded with winter rye at a seeding rate
of 3 pounds per 1,000 square feet and apply erosion control blankets over the
mulched slope. If the rye fails to grow at least three inches or cover at least 90%
of the disturbed slope by November 1, the slope will be covered with a layer of
erosion control mix or stone riprap as described in the following standards.

e Stabilize the slope with sod: The disturbed slope must be stabilized with
properly installed sod by October 1. Proper installation includes pinning the sod
onto the slope with wire pins, rolling the sod to guarantee contact between the
sod and underlying soil, and watering the sod to promote root growth into the
disturbed soil. Slopes steeper than 33% (3H:1V) or having groundwater seeps on
the slope face, may not use late-season sod installation for stabilization.

s Stabilize the slope with erosion control mix: A six-inch layer of erosion
control mix must be spread over the slope by November 15. Prior to placing the
erosion control mix, any snow accumulation on the disturbed slope must be
removed. Slopes steeper than 50% (2H:1V) or having groundwater seeps on the
slope face can not use erosion control mix to stabilize slopes,

e Stabilize the slope with stone riprap: A layer of stone riprap can be placed on
the slope by November 15, A registered professional engineer must be hired to
determine the stone size needed for stability and to design a filter layer for
underneath the riprap.

3) Other Disturbed Soils: By September 15, all disturbed soils on areas having a slope
flatter than 15% (10H:1V) must receive seed and mulch. If disturbed areas are not
stabilized by this date, then one of the following actions must be taken to stabilize the soil
for late fall and winter.
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EXHIBIT G-3

INSPECTION, MAINTENANCE AND HOUSEKEEPING PLAN

Bates College
55 & 65 Campus Avenue Housing
Lewiston, Maine

Introduction

The following plan outlines the anticipated inspection and maintenance procedures for the erosion and
sedimentation controls as well as stormwater management devices for the project site. Also, this plan
outlines several housekeeping requirements that shall be followed during and after construction. These
procedures should be followed in order to ensure the intended function of the designed measures and
to prevent unreasonable adverse impacts to the surrounding environment.

The procedures outlined in this inspection and maintenance plan are provided as an overview of the
anticipated practices to be used on this site. In some instances, additional measures may be required
due to unexpected conditions. For additional detail on any of the erosion and sedimentation control
measures or stormwater management devices to be utilized on this project, refer to the most recently
revised edition of the “Mame Erosion and Sediment Control BMPs” manual and/or the “Maine
Stormwater Best Practices Manual (BMPs)” manual as published by the Maine Department of
Environmental Protection (MDEP).

During Construction

L. Inspection: During the construction process, it is the Contractor’s responsibility to comply
with the inspection and maintenance procedures outlined in this section. These responsibilities
include inspecting disturbed and impervious areas, erosion control measures, material storage
areas that are exposed to precipitation, and locations where vehicles enter or exit the site.
These areas shall be inspected at least once a week as well as before and after a storm event,
and prior to completing permanent stabilization measures. A person with knowledge of
erosion and stormwater control, including the standards and conditions in any applicable
permits, shall conduct the inspections.

2. Maintenance: All measures shall be maintained in an effective operating condition until areas
are permanently stabilized. If Best Management Practices (BMPs) need to be maintained or
modified, additional BMPs are necessary, or other corrective action is needed, implementation
must be completed within 7 calendar days and prior to any storm event (rainfall).

3. Documentation: A log summarizing the inspections and any corrective action taken must be
maintained on-site. The log must include the name(s) and gualifications of the person making
the inspections, the date(s) of the inspections, and major observations about the operation and
maintenance of erosion and sedimentation controls, material storage areas, and vehicle access
points to the site, Major observations must include BMPs that need maintenance, BMPs that
failed to operate as designed or proved inadequate for a particular location, and locations
where additional BMPs are needed. For each BMP requiring maintenance, BMP needing
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EXHIBIT H

Transportation and Parking Assessment
Bates College Housing Project
Lewiston, Maine

Prepared for:

Bates College

July 2014

Prepared by:

G}) Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc.

Traffic and Civil Engineering Services
PO Box 1237 (207) 657-6910
15 Shaker Road Fax: (207) 657-6912
Gray, ME 04039 E-mail: mailbox@gorrillpalmer.com




Executive Summary

The following Executive Summary is prepared for the reader’s convenience, but is not
intended to be a substitute for reading the full report. Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers,
Inc. has been retained by Bates College to prepare this transportation and parking
assessment for the proposed residential housing project on the corner of Campus Ave and
Central Avenues.

The following is a summary of the findings and conclusions of the assessment:

L

The project is relocating the existing campus store and student mail/package center as
well as replacing existing housing units from several locations on campus. The project
will not increase enrollment. The proposed project is estimated to redistribute 61 AM
and 67 PM peak hour vehicle trip ends from other locations on campus to this site. Since
there is no anticipated increase in trips on the campus, in our opinion this level of trip
generation will not require a MaineDOT Traffic Movement Permit. These trips are a
redistribution of internal trips since no new trips are being generated on campus by the
project.

The proposed project is estimated to generate 177 and 263 pedestrian trip ends in the
AM and PM peak hours respectively. Similar to the vehicular trips, these trips are a
redistribution of internal trips on the campus.

The capacity analyses shows that level of service for the study area intersections should
continue to operate at a level of service A for both the AM and PM peak hours.

The sight lines entering and exiting the proposed driveways meet MaineDOT standards.
While parking restricts sight lines at times in an urban area, we recommend that parking
be restricted on the westerly side of Central from the proposed parking lot entrance a
distance of 100 feet toward Campus Avenue and from the proposed parking lot southerly
to the adjacent driveway a distance of 50 feet. Parking should be restricted within 20
feet of the proposed driveway on Bardwell Street.

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. obtained MaineDOT Crash history to
determine if there were any high crash locations in the project vicinity. Based on the
summaries, there are no HCLs.

Bates College has carefully considered the pedestrian accommodations for the project.
Bates is requesting the City approve partial discontinuance of Franklin Street as an
enhanced safety measure for pedestrians. This will minimize the potential for conflicts
for pedestrian traffic between the proposed buildings. The sidewalks will be
reconstructed on Campus Avenue, Bardwell Street and Central Avenue with six foot
esplanades. Two crosswalks are planned on Campus Avenue; one just west of Franklin
Street and one just west of Bardwell Street. Curb extensions are planned for all four
quadrants of the intersections of Campus Ave both Bardwell and Franklin Streets as well
as crosswalk striping, signs, lighting, and handicap ramps to improve safety. Access to
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Based on these findings, it is the opinion of Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. that
the proposed project can be accommodated on the adjacent roadway network.

Project Description

Bates College is planning to construct two buildings to house 250 students, a 6,000 sf college
store including a new bookstore and student gathering place, and a 3,700 sf mailroom. The
project is replacing existing housing units at several locations on campus and will not
increase enrollment. There are two buildings and associated parking proposed as part of
the project: 656 Campus fronts Campus Avenue between Central and Franklin and 55
Campus also fronts Campus between F'ranklin and Bardwell. The existing 50 space parking
lot on the site will be removed and replaced with two parking lots, one behind each building
with a combined total of 69 spaces and includes 3 handicapped spaces. Spaces for 3 delivery
trucks and one tractor trailer truck will be provided behind 66 Campus. Bates College is
planning to close Franklin Street to thru traffic as part of the project. Curb extensions are
planned on Campus Avenue at Franklin and at Bardwell to facilitate safe pedestrian
crossings. A copy of the proposed site plan is included in the Appendix to this report.

Traffic Assessment

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. based the traffic assessment on the following
information:

» Two buildings to house 250 students, a 6,000 sf college store including a new bookstore
and student gathering place, and a 3,700 sf mailroom. The actual number of housing
units may be less than this but was used in the study to be conservative. No enrollment
increase is planned as a result of the project.

» Crash data for 2010-2012 provided by the Maine Department of Transportation.

¥» Turning movement counts completed by our office on Thursday, April 3™ from 7:00-9:30
AM; 10:30 to 1:00 PM: 1:30 to 3:30 PM; and again from 4:00 to 6:00 PM at the following
intersections:

Central Avenue and Campus Avenue
College Street and Campus Avenue
Campus at Franklin

Campus at Bardwell

Vale at Franklin

Vale at Bardwell

Seasonal Adjustment
The MaineDOT utilizes highway classifications of I, II, or III for state and local roadways.

Type | roadways are defined as urban roadways, or those roads that typically see commuter
traffic and experience little fluctuation from week to week throughout the year, Type II
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Trip Generation

Proposed Housing - Bates College is planning to construct two buildings to house 250
students, a 6,000 sf college store including a new bookstore and student gathering place, and
a 3,700 sf mailroom. The project is replacing exiting housing units at several locations on
campus and will not increase enrollment. The post office and bookstore are also being
relocated to the site, thus there is no net trip generation increase on the Bates Campus. To
estimate the vehicular traffic which will be generated at the new student housing, the
Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE), Ninth Edition, Land Use Code (LUC) - 550,
University/College was utilized for the proposed housing component of the project. The trip
generation was calculated based on a 250 student population. Based on this information,
the forecast vehicular trip generation for the weekday peak hours of the generator is
summarized as follows:

o AM Peak Hour — 42 trip ends
e  PM Peak Hour — 42 trip ends

The large majority of the trips associated with the dorm will be pedestrians which will be
estimated in Section III of this report, Pedestrian Circulation, by subtracting the vehicular
trips estimated above from the trip generation determined for an apartment building. All
students will be required to park in the Merrill lot as discussed in the Parking Management
section of the report (Section IV). Thus, the figures above should be conservative (high).

Proposed Bookstore - As part of the project Bates will be relocating the existing bookstore to
a 6,000 sf area on the site which will also include a student gathering area. GPCEI utilized
ITE Land Use Code 820, Shopping Center, to conservatively estimate the amount of
pedestrian and vehicle trip ends combined which results in an estimate of 28 and 90 trip
ends in the morning and afternoon peak hours respectively. Based on discussion with
campus staff and our own observations of campus environment, we anticipate virtually all
these trips to be pedestrian but have utilized 10% of these totals as vehicular trips to be
conservative.

Proposed Package Center Post Office - The final use to be considered in the trip generation
eastimate is the relocated package and post office. Bates College furnished traffic information
for their existing facility in Chase Hall during the academic year which is summarized below:

» Deliveries for the package center and office services: approximately 4 per
hour or 8 trip ends

e 4 tractor trailer deliveries for the package center per year

* 60 patrons during the peak hour or 120 trip ends of which only 5 per day use
a vehicle to visit the center. We anticipate that virtually all the patrons will
continue to arrive on foot, however we have assumed 4 vehicle trip ends.

e Office Services has approximately 4 visits an hour or 8 trip ends. We have
assumed half of these to be vehicular trip ends.
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from the proposed parking lot southerly to the adjacent driveway a distance of 50 feet.
Parking should be restricted within 20 feet of the proposed driveway on Bardwell Street.

As identified, the sight lines for the driveway exceeds Maine DOT requirements. Gorrill-
Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. recommends that all plantings, which will be located
within the right of way, not exceed 3 feet in height and be maintained at or below that height.
Signage should not interfere with sight lines. In addition, we recommend that during
construction, when heavy equipment is entering and exiting into the site, that appropriate
measures, such as signage and flag persons, be utilized in accordance with the Manual on
Uniform Traffic Control Devices.

Crash Data

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. obtained the crash data from MaineDOT for the
period of 2010-2012. Crash information is attached.

In order to evaluate whether a location has a crash problem, MaineDOT uses two criteria to
define High Crash Location (HCL). Both criteria must be met in order to be classified as an
HCL.,

1. A critical rate factor of 1.00 or more for a three-year period. (A Critical Rate Factor {CRF}
compares the actual crash rate to the rate for similar intersection in the state. A CRF of
less that 1.00 indicates a rate of less than average) and:

2. A minimum of eight erashes over the same three-year period.

Based on the information provided by MaineDOT, there are no high crash locations within
the immediate area of the site. However, the intersection of Campus and Central Avenues
did have six collisions with a critical rate factor of 2.09. The intersection 1s controlled by
stop signs on each approach (4-way stop). While this intersection is not a HCL, Gorrill
Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. prepared a collision diagram which is included with this
report. The diagram shows 8 collisions occurred in 2010, 1 in 2011 and 2 in 2012. All
collisions occurred as a result of failure to stop by one of the vehicles. The City may want to
consider installation of a flashing beacon to supplement the stop signs.

Pedestrian Circulation
Bates College is a pedestrian campus and supports policies to minimize the number of cars

on campus. The proposed project will generate significant pedestrian traffic who will be
crossing Campus Avenue throughout the day.
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We recommend that additional exploration and analysis include:

e Tesl borings al the building cormers and interior locations to help further
characterize the extent and compressibility of softer clays beneath portions of the
site.

¢ Test borings within proposed paved areas for pavement design and subgrade
preparation.

« Test pits in the proposed building footprints to evaluate thickness and composition
of existing fills.

e Crosshole shear wave velocity testing to assess seismic site class, as deemed
necessary by the structural engineer.

« Settlement analysis with final design foundation configurations and structural loads.

5.0 CLOSURE
It has been a pleasure to be of assistance to you with this phase of your project. We
look forward to working with you as the project progresses.

Sincerely,
S. W. Cole Engineering, Inc.

Evan M, Walker, P.E.

Geotechnical Engineer \\\\\\““g ;:”” ,
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BELOW GRADE UTILITY INFORMATION IS BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY EACH UTILITY. LOCATION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
SHOWN IS ONLY APPROXIMATE AND MAY NOT BE COMPLETE. PRIVATE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
SEWER LINES, WATER LINES AND BURIED ELECTRICAL SERVICE ENTRANCES ARE NOT SHOWN. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
ASCERTAIN THE LOCATION AND SIZE OF EXISTING UTILITIES IN THE FIELD WITH THE RESPECTIVE UTILITY REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR
TO  COMMENCING WORK. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 01050. UTILITY CONTACTS ARE AS FOLLOWS.

ELECTRIC:
CENTRAL MAINE POWER

CABLE TELEVISION:
TIME WARNER CABLE

WATER/SEWER/DRAIN:

CITY OF LEWISTON PUBLIC WORKS
103 ADAMS AVE

LEWISTON ME 04240
207-513-3003

TELEPHONE: DIG SAFE: TELEPHONE:
FAIRPOINT TEL. 1—800-DIGSAFE OXFORD NETWORKS
GAS:

UNITIL

ALL UTILITY COVERS OR SIMILAR STRUCTURES TO MATCH THE NEW PAVEMENT GRADE AND THE RELOCATION OF UTILITY POLES
WILL BE PERFORMED BY THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY OR ITS AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COOPERATE
WITH THE UTILITY IN EVERY WAY TO EXPEDITE SUCH ADJUSTMENTS. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ALL UTILITY RELOCATION AND
INSTALLATION WITH THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY.

ALL TEST PITS SHALL BE EXCAVATED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT AT THE APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS NOTED ON THE PLANS
AND ACTUAL LOCATIONS OF SUBSURFACE UTILITIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ENGINEER. WHERE APPROPRIATE, MINOR
ADJUSTMENTS TO THE ALIGNMENTS OF PROPOSED LINES SHALL BE MADE TO ACCOMMODATE EXISTING UTILITIES. ALL
ADJUSTMENTS (NORTHINGS, EASTINGS AND ELEVATIONS) MUST BE DEPICTED IN THE RECORD AS—BUILT DRAWING DATA SUBMITTED
TO THE ENGINEER FOR INCLUSION IN THE RECORD AS—BUILT DRAWINGS.

COMPACTION TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATION SECTION 02250.  ANY SETTLEMENT

OCCURRING  WITHIN ONE YEAR OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT WILL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN A
MANNER ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENGINEER AT NO ADDITIONAL EXPENSE TO THE OWNER.

BORING LOGS, PROBE LOGS AND THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT ARE INCLUDED IN APPENDIX "A” OF THE SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL EXISTING COMBINED SEWER AND STORM DRAIN LINES ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION ARE TO REMAIN IN SERVICE
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE INDICATED. ANY EXISTING SEWERS, STORM DRAIN LINES OR CULVERTS DAMAGED DURING
CONSTRUCTION AND NOT TO BE REPLACED SHALL BE REPAIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.
FOR ABBREVIATIONS SEE SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 01070.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY TO THE ENGINEER.

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS AND STATIONING SHALL PREVAIL. REPORT ANY

ALL STRUCTURES AND PIPELINES LOCATED ADJACENT TO THE TRENCH EXCAVATION SHALL BE PROTECTED AND FIRMLY
SUPPORTED BY THE CONTRACTOR UNTIL THE TRENCH IS BACKFILLED. INJURY TO ANY SUCH STRUCTURES CAUSED BY, OR
RESULTING FROM, THE CONTRACTOR’'S OPERATIONS SHALL BE REPAIRED AT THE CONTRACTOR’S EXPENSE. ALL UTILITIES
REQUIRING REPAIR, RELOCATION OR ADJUSTMENT AS A RESULT OF THE PROJECT SHALL BE COORDINATED THROUGH THE
RESPECTIVE UTILITY.

IN THOSE INSTANCES WHERE POWER OR TELEPHONE POLE SUPPORT IS REQUIRED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A
MINIMUM  48—HOUR NOTIFICATION TO CENTRAL MAINE POWER, TIME WARNER, OR FAIR POINT RESPECTIVELY. NO ADDITIONAL
PAYMENT WILL BE PROVIDED FOR TEMPORARY BRACING OF UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE RELOCATION OF
TELEPHONE POLES WITH CENTRAL MAINE POWER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES AS NECESSARY AND IN A
MANNER CONSISTENT WITH THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (M.U.T.C.D.).

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING TRAFFIC FLOW AT ALL TIMES. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO SUBMIT A
TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN TO THE OWNER AND ENGINEER PRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION. THE POLICE DEPARTMENT AND
FIRE DEPARTMENT ARE TO BE NOTIFIED AT LEAST 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY STREET CLOSING OR DETOUR. REFER TO
SPEC. SECTION 01570.

THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ANY NECESSARY RIGHTS—OF—-WAY AND EASEMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL VERIFY THAT THE NECESSARY EASEMENTS HAVE BEEN SECURED BY THE OWNER. [T IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR TO BE FAMILIAR WITH THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF EACH EASEMENT AS THEY APPLY TO THE WORK PRIOR TO
BIDDING AND ABIDE BY THOSE PROVISIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION. COPIES OF ANY SUCH RIGHTS—OF—WAY AND EASEMENTS
ARE AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW FROM BATES COLLEGE.

OPEN TRENCHES IN THE ROADWAY MUST BE BACK FILLED AT THE END OF THE WORKDAY, UNLESS PERMISSION TO LEAVE THEM
OPEN IS GIVEN IN WRITING BY THE CITY OF LEWISTON. ALL STREETS MUST BE PAVED PRIOR TO THE WINTER SHUTDOWN.
TEMPORARY PAVEMENT SHALL BE CONSIDERED INCIDENTAL.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTROL DUST TO A TOLERABLE LIMIT AS OUTLINED IN SPECIFICATION SECTION 01562.
SHALL NOT TRACK OR SPILL EARTH AND DEBRIS ON PUBLIC STREETS OUTSIDE THE PROJECT AREA.
THE PUBLIC SHALL BE KEPT SWEPT AND FREE OF DEBRIS.

CONTRACTOR
STREETS OPENED TO

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR RESETTING ALL EXISTING PROPERTY MONUMENTATION THAT IS DISTURBED BY HIS
OPERATIONS AT NO EXPENSE TO THE OWNER. THIS WORK IS TO BE DONE BY A LAND SURVEYOR LICENSED IN THE STATE OF
MAINE. PROPERTY BOUNDS FOUND ARE SHOWN ON LAYOUT PLANS, THIS MAY NOT BE INCLUSIVE OF ALL BOUNDS THAT EXIST
IN THE PROJECT AREA. IF ANY ADDITIONAL BOUNDS ARE FOUND, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DOCUMENT THE LOCATION AND
NOTIFY THE ENGINEER.

SUITABLE EXCAVATED MATERIAL MAY BE INCORPORATED IN THE PROJECT. EXCESS MATERIAL WILL BECOME PROPERTY OF THE
CONTRACTOR. SILT FENCE AND STABILIZATION OF EXCESS SOIL IS ALSO REQUIRED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DISPOSE OF
UNSUITABLE AND EXCESS MATERIAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND ALL
STATE, FEDERAL AND LOCAL REGULATIONS.

CONSTRUCT HANDICAP RAMPS AT ENDS OF ALL SIDEWALKS, FOR DRIVEWAYS OR ROADWAYS AND AS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON THE
PLANS. SIDEWALKS AND HANDICAP RAMPS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT

(ADA).

THE CONTRACTOR IS TO TAKE SPECIAL CARE NOT TO DAMAGE TREES WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION AREA UNLESS THEY ARE
NOTED TO BE REMOVED.

APPROXIMATE LIMIT OF WORK ON PLANS IS INTENDED TO SHOW GENERAL SCOPE OF THE WORK. ACTUAL LIMITS OF THE WORK
ARE TO BE DETERMINED IN THE FIELD TO MEET PROJECT NEEDS AS DETERMINED BY THE OWNER AND THE ENGINEER.

PAVEMENT IS TO BE SAWCUT AT ALL SIDE ROADS, PAVED DRIVES, PAVED SIDEWALKS, AS WELL AS THE BEGINNING AND END OF
THE PROJECT LIMITS. PAVEMENT GRINDING BEYOND THE SAW CUT WILL BE REQUIRED AT ALL LOCATIONS. SEE DWG 3.1 FOR
DETAIL.

SAW CUT LINES FOR PAVED DRIVEWAY & SIDEWALK MATCHES ARE APPROXIMATE.
LOCATION FOR DRIVEWAY & WALKWAY MATCHES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY SAW CUT

CURB CUT LOCATIONS FOR DRIVEWAYS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED. ADJUST CURB CUTS IF APPROPRIATE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY RESIDENTS 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF WHEN CONSTRUCTION WILL DISRUPT ACCESS TO THE
RESIDENTS PROPERTY, INCLUDING DRIVEWAYS, WALKWAYS, ETC. DURING NOTIFICATION, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH OWNER
ANY KNOW BOUNDARY MARKER LOCATIONS.

EXISTING SIGNS THAT ARE IMPACTED BY THIS PROJECT SHALL BE RESET PER CITY STANDARDS AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH MDOT
AND M.U.T.C.D. ADDITIONAL SIGNS MY BE REQUIRED AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

THE INVERTS INDICATED ARE THE INVERTS AT THE INSIDE FACE OF THE MANHOLE.
FLOWS FROM DEWATERING EFFORTS SHALL NOT BE DISCHARGED TO SANITARY OR COMBINED SEWERS.

EXISTING SITE NOTES:

THE LOCATIONS OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES, AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, ARE APPROXIMATE AND MAY NOT
BE COMPLETE. THE LOCATION OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE BASED ON PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION DESIGN PLANS,

WHICH ARE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AT THE ENGINEER’S OFFICE. NO GUARANTEE IS MADE THAT UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES

WILL BE ENCOUNTERED WHERE SHOWN OR THAT ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES ARE SHOWN. ALL LOCATIONS

AND SIZES OF EXISTING UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD WITH TEST PITS AS REQUIRED PRIOR TO

BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION OF NEW FACILITIES OR PIPING THAT MAY BE AFFECTED. THE CONTRACTOR WILL REALIGN NEW PIPE

LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED TO CONFORM TO EXISTING LINES AND AS APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

CONTRACTOR TO NOTE THAT, IN GENERAL, ALL EXISTING CONDITION INFORMATION ON THE DRAWINGS ARE SHOWN WITH A
LIGHTER LINE WEIGHT AND WITH A SLANTED TYPE TEXT.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, THERE IS NO KNOWN ASBESTOS WITHIN THE AREA OF WORK.
DISCOVERED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER AND THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY.
IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE OF MAINE REGULATIONS.

IF THE PRESENCE OF ASBESTOS IS
DISPOSAL OF ASBESTOS SHALL BE

PRELIMINARY

FOR REVIEW ONLY

DEMOLITION NOTES:

1.

9.

REFER TO THE EXISTING SITE PLAN, DWG C1.1 AND C1.2, FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING
EXISTING FACILITIES. REFER TO DWG C2.1 AND C2.2 FOR LIMITS OF WORK.

REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 01010, WHICH CONTAINS INFORMATION ON CONSTRAINTS OF
CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCING.

ALL PIPING, EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO BE DEMOLISHED AND/OR REMOVED FROM SERVICE SHALL
BE COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER AND ENGINEER BEFORE COMMENCING THAT WORK. EXISTING
PIPES AND CONDUIT DESIGNATED AS "ABANDONED” MAY BE REMOVED IF THE CONTRACTOR SO
CHOOSES. |IF ABANDONED PIPE CONFLICTS WITH PROPOSED YARD PIPING, THEN A PORTION OF THE
ABANDONED PIPE SHALL BE REMOVED AND THE NEW ENDS OF ABANDONED PIPE CAPPED, OR
PLUGGED WITH CONCRETE.

ALL EXISTING PIPING AND UTILITIES WHICH ARE BENEATH PROPOSED STRUCTURES, AND ARE TO BE
ABANDONED, SHALL BE REMOVED TO A MINIMUM OF 5 FEET OUTSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE. PIPE AND
UTILITIES BENEATH PROPOSED STRUCTURES THAT ARE TO REMAIN SHALL BE CONCRETE ENCASED,
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

SEVERING OF EXISTING UTILITIES FOR ABANDONMENT, OR REMOVAL OF A SEGMENT FROM SERVICE,
SHALL BE PERFORMED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO ALLOW THE REMAINING ACTIVE SEGMENT TO
CONTINUE IN ITS INTENDED SERVICE. CAP ACTIVE SEGMENTS WITH APPROPRIATE FITTINGS, JOINT
RESTRAINT, ETC. TO ENSURE THEIR INTEGRITY. PLUG ENDS OF ABANDONED PIPE SEGMENTS WITH
CONCRETE UNLESS SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES DICTATE PLUGGING ABANDONED PIPES WITH BLIND
FLANGES, RESTRAINED MECHANICAL JOINT PLUGS, ETC. AS APPROPRIATE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING AND DISPOSING OF ALL DEMOLISHED
PIPING, EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS. DISPOSAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL
REGULATIONS. THE OWNER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO RETAIN ANY SUCH PIPING, EQUIPMENT AND
MATERIALS DESIGNATED FOR DEMOLITION FOR HIS USE. SUCH MATERIALS TO BE RETAINED SHALL BE
PROPERLY STORED IN AN ON-SITE LOCATION. COORDINATE LOCATION AND MATERIALS TO BE

SALVAGED WITH THE OWNER/ENGINEER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP A RECORD OF DEMOLITION AS PART OF THE PROJECT RECORD
DOCUMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATION SECTION 01720.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE APPROPRIATE DISPOSAL OF FLOWS RESULTING
FROM PRECIPITATION AND HIS DEWATERING OPERATIONS.

CONTRACTOR IS REFERRED TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 01050 FOR COORDINATION WITH OTHERS.

SITE GRADING NOTES:

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

STRIPPING OF TOPSOIL (LOAM) SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATION SECTION 02115.
TO DWG C2.1, FOR LIMIT OF WORK AND STRIPPING.

REFER

CONTRACTOR SHALL MINIMIZE CLEARING OPERATIONS.  CLEARING AND GRUBBING SHALL BE
IN  ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATION SECTION 02110. CLEARING LIMITS SHALL BE AS INDICATED ON
THE DRAWINGS, BUT AT ALL TIMES WITHIN PROPERTY LINES OR EASEMENTS. ALL GRUBBINGS AND
EXCESS EXCAVATED MATERIAL ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND WILL BE DISPOSED OF AT
A SITE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL LAWS.

ALL AREAS THAT ARE EXCAVATED, FILLED OR OTHERWISE DISTURBED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND ARE NOT
TO BE PAVED OR FILLED WITH GRAVEL OR RIPRAP SHALL BE LOAMED, GRADED, LIMED, FERTILIZED,
SEEDED AND MULCHED. ALL AREAS TO RECEIVE 4" OF TOPSOIL EXCEPT AREAS ADJACENT TO STREAMS,
WHICH WILL REQUIRE 6" OF TOPSOIL.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT HAVE ANY RIGHT OF PROPERTY IN ANY MATERIALS TAKEN FROM ANY
EXCAVATION. SUITABLE EXCAVATED MATERIAL MAY BE INCORPORATED IN THE PROJECT, WITH EXCESS
MATERIAL DISPOSED OF AT A LOCATION PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR. THESE PROVISIONS SHALL IN
NO WAY RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF HIS OBLIGATIONS TO PROPERLY DISPOSE OF AND REPLACE ANY
MATERIAL DETERMINED BY THE ENGINEER TO BE UNSUITABLE FOR BACKFILLING. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL DISPOSE OF UNSUITABLE AND EXCESS MATERIAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE
SECTIONS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROPER EROSION CONTROL AND DRAINAGE MEASURES IN ALL AREAS
OF WORK, AND CONFINE SOIL SEDIMENT TO WITHIN THE LIMITS OF EXCAVATION AND GRADING. PRIOR
TO BEGINNING EXCAVATION WORK, EROSION CONTROL FENCE SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE DOWN
GRADIENT PERIMETER OF THE ACTUAL LIMITS OF GRUBBING AND/OR GRADING, AND AS SHOWN ON THE
DRAWINGS. EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE A MINIMUM, CONTRACTOR
SHALL TAKE ALL OTHER NECESSARY MEASURES. EROSION CONTROL FENCE SHALL ALSO BE INSTALLED
AT THE DOWN GRADIENT PERIMETER OF THE TOPSOIL STOCKPILES. ALL DISTURBED EARTH SURFACES
SHALL BE STABILIZED IN THE SHORTEST PRACTICAL TIME AND TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL DEVICES
SHALL BE EMPLOYED UNTIL SUCH TIME AS ADEQUATE SOIL STABILIZATION HAS BEEN ACHIEVED.
TEMPORARY STORAGE OF EXCAVATED MATERIAL SHALL BE STABILIZED IN A MANNER THAT WILL MINIMIZE
EROSION. ALL INSTALLED EROSION CONTROL FACILITIES SHALL BE REMOVED AT THE END OF THE
PROJECT. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 02270.

ALL STORM DRAINAGE INLETS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY HAY BALE FILTERS TO PREVENT ENTRY OF
SEDIMENT FROM RUNOFF WATERS DURING CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF ALL COLLECTED SEDIMENT, AND THAT WHICH COLLECTS IN THE STORM
DRAIN SYSTEM.

TEST PIT AND/OR BORING LOGS FOR THE PROJECT SITE ARE INCLUDED IN APPENDIX A OF THE
SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL ELEVATIONS REFER TO THE NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM. ORIENTATION IS GRID NORTH
MAINE STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM. PROJECT BENCH MARK WILL BE PROVIDED BY THE
ENGINEER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTROL DUST ON THE CONSTRUCTION SITE TO A REASONABLE LIMIT, AS
DETERMINED BY THE ENGINEER, AND AS OUTLINED IN SPECIFICATION SECTION 01562.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT TRACK OR SPILL EARTH, DEBRIS OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL ON
PUBLIC OR PRIVATE STREETS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE IMMEDIATE
ASSOCIATED CLEAN UP.

ALL CATCH BASINS, MANHOLES, VALVE PITS, VALVE BOXES AND OTHER BURIED FACILITIES WITH SURFACE
ACCESS SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO MATCH FINAL GRADES, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

WHEREVER PROPOSED STRUCTURES ARE LOCATED PARTLY WITHIN A PAVED AREA AND PARTLY IN A
NON—PAVED AREA, A BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PAVED APRON 2 FT WIDE SHALL BE SUPPLIED AROUND
THE PROPOSED COVER. PAVEMENT SHALL SLOPE AWAY FROM THE COVER

CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF ALL DEBRIS AND EXCESS EXCAVATED MATERIAL FROM
WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION LIMIT OF WORK, TO A SUITABLE SITE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR, IN
COMPLIANCE WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL REGULATIONS. ANY EXCESS SUITABLE MATERIAL MAY REMAIN
ON SITE AT THE REQUEST OF THE OWNER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND REPLACE, OR REPAIR, ALL CURBS, SIDEWALKS, PAVEMENT AND OTHER
ITEMS DAMAGED BY HIS CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES TO AT LEAST THEIR ORIGINAL CONDITION, TO THE
SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER AND ENGINEER.

WHERE EXISTING PAVEMENT IS REMOVED AND REPLACED, MATCH EXISTING GRADES TO THE EXTENT
POSSIBLE. COORDINATE FINE GRADING WITH THE ENGINEER.

ALL ROAD AND PARKING AREA SURFACES SHALL PITCH 1/4 INCH PER FOOT MINIMUM UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL VEGETATED AREAS ABOVE MEAN HIGH WATER ELEVATION THAT ARE EXCAVATED,
FILLED OR OTHERWISE DISTURBED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND ARE NOT TO BE PAVED OR FILLED WITH
RIPRAP SHALL BE LOAMED, GRADED, LIMED, FERTILIZED, SEEDED AND MULCHED AT NO ADDITIONAL
EXPENSE TO THE OWNER.

INITIAL PAVING SHALL BE CONDUCTED WITHIN TWO WEEKS OF COMPLETION OF PLACEMENT OF FINAL
BACKFILL UNLESS OTHERWISE AUTHORIZED BY ENGINEER. INITIAL PAVEMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED AND
MAINTAINED BY CONTRACTOR FOR A MINIMUM PERIOD OF 2 MONTHS BEFORE FINAL PAVEMENT IS
PLACED. FINAL PAVEMENT MAY BE PLACED OVER THE INITIAL PAVING PROVIDED INITIAL PAVING COURSE
IS IN GOOD REPAIR. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING AND SHIMMING THE INITIAL
PAVEMENT AS NECESSARY TO ACCEPT THE FINAL PAVING COURSE. IF CONDITIONS WARRANT, THE
CONTRACTOR MAY BE REQUIRED TO REMOVE AND REPLACE INITIAL PAVING PRIOR TO FINAL PAVING.

SITE LAYOUT NOTES:

1.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LAYOUT OF ALL PROPOSED WORK AS SHOWN ON
THE DRAWINGS. THE ENGINEER WILL PROVIDE TWO POINTS THAT DEFINE THE HORIZONTAL CONTROL.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING THIS PROVIDED LAYOUT INFORMATION
THROUGHOUT THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION. REPORT ANY LAYOUT DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY TO
THE ENGINEER.

ENGINEER WILL PROVIDE HORIZONTAL CONTROL POINTS TO ESTABLISH THE CONSTRUCTION BASELINE.
THE POINTS TO BE PROVIDED ARE SHOWN ON THE LAYOUT PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING AND REESTABLISHING THESE POINTS FOR THE DURATION OF THE
PROJECT. CONTRACTOR SHALL LAYOUT ALL CONSTRUCTION AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS USING THE
CONSTRUCTION BASELINE. THE LAYOUT SHALL BE REVIEWED BY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION. ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THE ROADWAY OR UTILITY LAYOUTS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE

ENGINEER/OWNER.
REFER TO THE SITE PIPING AND SITE GRADING DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL LAYOUT INFORMATION.

IN GENERAL, THE GIVEN STRUCTURE LOCATIONS ARE TO THE OUTSIDE FACE OF THE STRUCTURE
FOUNDATION WALL, NOT FOOTINGS. REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
BUILDING AND STRUCTURE DIMENSIONS. RADII SHOWN FOR ROADS ARE TO EDGE OF PAVEMENT.

PLACE CRUSHED STONE MOWING STRIP AROUND THOSE STRUCTURES AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.
SEE DWG C3.0 FOR DETAIL.

THE LOCATION AND LIMITS OF ALL ON-SITE WORK AND STORAGE AREAS SHALL BE

REVIEWED/COORDINATED WITH, AND ACCEPTABLE TO, THE OWNER AND ENGINEER.
SHALL LIMIT HIS ACTIVITIES TO THESE AREAS.

THE CONTRACTOR

BOLLARD LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE.
DRAWINGS FOR THE PRECISE LOCATION OF BOLLARDS NEAR NEW STRUCTURES.
LOCATION WITH THE ENGINEER. SEE DWG C3.0 FOR DETAIL.

REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL
COORDINATE BOLLARD

SITE PIPING NOTES:

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.
16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

ALL PIPE LINES SHALL SLOPE UNIFORMLY BETWEEN ELEVATIONS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. NO CRESTS IN PIPING WILL BE LEGEND
PERMITTED. ALL HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL BENDS IN PRESSURIZED LINES SHALL BE SUITABLY RESTRAINED WITH THRUST EXISTING PROPOSED
BLOCKS OR RETAINER GLANDS (RETAINER GLANDS ALLOWED FOR DUCTILE IRON PIPE ONLY). SEE DWG C3.0 FOR THRUST EAISTING
BLOCK DETAILS. PROVIDE ALL BENDS (HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL) AS REQUIRED TO MEET THE GRADES AND ALIGNMENT —— — — —— PROPERTY/ROW LINE —— — — ——
INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. SETBACK LINE LEWISTON, MAINE 04240
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASCERTAIN THE LOCATION AND SIZE OF EXISTING PIPING AND UTILITIES IN THE FIELD BY TEST PIT EASEMENT LINE
EXCAVATION PRIOR TO COMMENCING INSTALLATION OF ANY OF THE NEW PIPING AFFECTED. WHERE NEW PIPE CONNECTS TO CENTERLINE _
EXISTING PIPING OR STRUCTURAL PENETRATION, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ELEVATION BY TEST PIT, AS REQUIRED, PRIOR TO KEY PLAN
INSTALLATION OF ANY OF THE ASSOCIATED/AFFECTED NEW PIPING. IDENTIFIED CONFLICTS WITH EXISTING PIPING AND UTILITIES EDGE OF PAVEMENT
WILL BE REVIEWED WITH THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO COMMENCING INSTALLATION. THE HORIZONTAL ALIGNMENT OF NEW PIPING CURBING
MAY BE ADJUSTED IN THE FIELD SUBJECT TO PRIOR REVIEW AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE ENGINEER. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE -
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY LAYOUT OF ALL PROPOSED WORK AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND REPORT ANY LAYOUT — —— —— —  EDGE OF GRAVEL  iiiiiiiiiiilisiiiii
DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY TO THE ENGINEER. EDGE OF CONCRETE o a . .
TRENCH INSULATION SHALL BE USED WHERE DEPTH OF COVER IS LESS THAN 5 FEET. REFER TO DWG C3.0 FOR TRENCH ———120— — — CONTOUR 2>
INSULATION DETAIL. / / BUILDING |
MANHOLES AND CATCH BASINS ARE 4 FEET IN DIAMETER UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE TOP OF FRAMES SHALL BE SET Cococooooo STONEWALL Cooooooooo
FLUSH WITH FINISH GRADE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRAWINGS.
Y Y Y Y Y TREELINE Y Y Y Y Y
REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 02200 FOR PIPE AND STRUCTURE BEDDING AND BACKFILL REQUIREMENTS. CHAIN LINK FENCE o o
COMPACTION TESTS WILL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATION SECTION 02200. ANY SETTLEMENT OCCURRING i i STOCKADE FENCE ° °
WITHIN ONE YEAR OF FINAL COMPLETION OF THE WORK SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL COST. BARB WIRE FENCE x x
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REGULATIONS OF THE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH RETAINING WALL Y v LEGEND
ADMINISTRATION (OSHA). . v GUARDRAIL v A v
S SEWER
REFER TO SECTION 01050 OF THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR INFORMATION REGARDING COORDINATION WITH OTHERS, INCLUDING 4 4FM
RESPONSIBILITIES AND RELATED COSTS. — M= — SEWER FORCE MAIN == —4@— —
WHERE NEW PIPING IS TO BE CONNECTED TO EXISTING PIPING, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL ADAPTERS, 4 GAS 8"W
FITTINGS, AND ADDITIONAL PIPE AS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE CONNECTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION, —W WATER -
ELEVATION, ORIENTATION AND MATERIAL OF CONSTRUCTION. TEST PITS SHALL BE USED AS REQUIRED. 15" STORM DRAIN 157SD
6” 6”UD
ALL EXISTING UTILITIES ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION ARE TO REMAIN IN SERVICE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE "uD UNDERDRAIN ===
DEMOLITION PLAN, DWG C1.2 CONTRACTOR SHALL RE—SHAPE INVERTS AS REQUIRED WHEN CONNECTING INTO EXISTING _ 127 CMP CULVERT —12° CMP__ _
MANHOLES.
UGE UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC UGE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF ALL DEMOLITION MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SPECIFICATION SECTION 02050. orE OVERHEAD ELECTRIC OHE
o IRON PIPE/REBAR °
WHERE POSSIBLE, WATER LINES SHOULD BE INSTALLED OVER WASTEWATER LINES. A MINIMUM SEPARATION OF 18 INCHES ® DRILLHOLE
BETWEEN THE BOTTOM OF THE WATER LINE AND THE TOP OF THE WASTEWATER LINE SHALL BE MAINTAINED, IF POSSIBLE.
WHERE A WATER LINE CROSSES UNDER A WASTEWATER LINE, A FULL LENGTH OF PIPE SHALL BE CENTERED ABOVE THE WATER o MONUMENT u
LINE SO THAT BOTH JOINTS WILL BE AS FAR FROM THE WATER LINE AS POSSIBLE. A SURVEY CONTROL POINT
ALL STRUCTURES AND PIPELINES LOCATED ADJACENT TO ANY TRENCH EXCAVATION SHALL BE PROTECTED AND FIRMLY x40 SPOT ELEVATION X945
SUPPORTED BY THE CONTRACTOR UNTIL THE TRENCH IS BACKFILLED. DAMAGE TO ANY SUCH STRUCTURES CAUSED BY OR O SM SEWER MANHOLE ®SMH
RESULTING FROM THE CONTRACTOR’S OPERATIONS SHALL BE REPAIRED AT THE CONTRACTOR’S EXPENSE. ALL UTILITIES O 0MH ®DMH
REQUIRING REPAIR, RELOCATION OR ADJUSTMENT AS A RESULT OF THE PROJECT SHALL BE COORDINATED THROUGH THE OWNER. DRAINAGE MANHOLE
CE CB
PIPING ON THE SITE PIPING PLAN HAS BEEN SHOWN BROKEN FOR CLARITY ONLY. PIPE BREAKS DO NOT INDICATE RELATIVE S S CATCH BASIN écs MCB
ELEVATIONS OF PIPING. ) (] EmH ELECTRIC MANHOLE B EMH
ELECTRICAL CONDUIT RUNS ARE INDICATED ON THE UTILITY AND SITE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS I TELEPHONE MANHOLE W TMH
: <] GATE VALVE > <
FORCE MAINS SHALL SLOPE UNIFORMLY BETWEEN ELEVATIONS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. NO CRESTS IN NEW PIPING WILL 2 CURB STOP )
BE PERMITTED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS. ALL BENDS SHALL BE SUITABLY RESTRAINED BY CAST—IN—PLACE -
CONCRETE THRUST BLOCKS. DUCTILE IRON RETAINER GLANDS MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF THRUST BLOCKS ON DUCTILE IRON S YARD HYDRANT
FORCE MAINS ONLY. THE NUMBER OF JOINTS ON EACH SIDE OF THE BENDS REQUIRING RETAINER GLANDS SHALL BE &> HYDRANT e
DETERMINED BY STANDARDS SET FORTH BY THE DUCTILE IRON PIPE RESEARCH ASSOCIATION. TEST PRESSURE FOR THE
PRESSURE AND LEAKAGE TEST SHALL BE 100 PSI OR GREATER AS OUTLINED IN SPECIFICATION SECTION 02755. o UTILITY POLE ~
o= UTILITY POLE W/ GUY ¥
ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION WILL BE IN SERVICE OR OUT OF SERVICE. IF OUT OF o
SERVICE WHEN ENCOUNTERED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE COMPLETELY AND DISPOSE OF DEBRIS. IF A UTILITY IS TO BE o UTILITY POLE W/ LIGHT ~*
TAKEN OUT OF SERVICE AS A RESULT OF THIS PROJECT, THAT UTILITY WILL ALSO BE REMOVED COMPLETELY AFTER THE UTILITY po LIGHT POLE X
IS DISCONTINUED. THE ONLY EXCEPTION TO THIS IS ASBESTOS PIPE. ASBESTOS PIPE THAT IS ENCOUNTERED WILL BE LEFT )
UNDISTURBED AND ABANDONED IN PLACE. ALL WORK COVERED BY THIS NOTE WILL BE INCIDENTAL TO THE COST OF THE PIPE © BOLLARD
INSTALLATION AND SHALL BE PERFORMED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. o— FLAGPOLE O~
WHERE SEWER MAINS AND HOUSE SERVICE CONNECTIONS CROSS WATER MAINS THEY SHALL BE INSTALLED UNDER THE WATER ,j& CONIFEROUS TREE }E
MAIN WHENEVER POSSIBLE. A MINIMUM SEPARATION OF 18 INCHES BETWEEN THE BOTTOM OF THE WATER LINE AND TOP OF % DECIDUOUS TREE 533
THE SEWER SHALL BE MAINTAINED. WHERE SITE CONDITIONS DICTATE LESS THAN THE ABOVE REFERENCED 18 INCH
SEPARATION THE FOLLOWING CONSTRUCTION METHODS ARE REQUIRED: THE WATER MAIN SHALL BE RELOCATED TO PROVIDE THE & SHRUB O
18" SEPARATION, AND ONE FULL LENGTH OF PIPE SHALL BE CENTERED AT THE POINT OF CROSSING TO LOCATE JOINTS AS FAR — EDGE OF WATER
AS POSSIBLE FROM THE WATER MAIN. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RELOCATE THE WATER MAIN TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE i
LEWISTON DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS. STREAM
coccceeeeee EDGE OF WETLANDS
PROVIDE 2" RIGID INSULATION OVER WATER AND SEWER MAINS AND SERVICES WHEN COVER IS LESS THAN 6.0 FEET AND FLOODPLAIN
WHERE DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER (SEE DETAILS).
il WETLANDS
WHERE APPROPRIATE, MINOR ADJUSTMENTS TO THE ALIGNMENT OF PROPOSED UTILITIES SHALL BE MADE TO ACCOMMODATE . DRAINAGE FLOW —
EXISTING UTILITIES. COORDINATE ADJUSTMENTS WITH ENGINEER.
- - DRAINAGE SWALE - -
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE LOCATION OF SEWER SERVICE WYES TO AVOID CONFLICT BETWEEN SEWER SERVICES, WATER 2
LINES AND SERVICES, AND NEW STORM DRAINAGE PIPING. - & PAVEMENSTIG“I:ARK'NGS = C
A MINIMUM VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL SEPARATION OF 6 INCHES BETWEEN THE WATER LINES (INCLUDING SERVICES) AND JMB MAILBOX
STORM DRAINAGE PIPES AND STRUCTURES, SHALL BE MAINTAINED. 2" RIGID INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED WHEN THE @
SEPARATION IS LESS THAN 4 FEET. 4” RIGID INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED FOR UNDER 18" SEPARATION. A TEMPORARY BENCH MARK
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